RESOLUTION NO. ___-2018

RESOLUTION OF THE FORT BRAGG CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMERGENCY SHELTER CERTIFICATION FOR THE MENDOCINO COAST HOSPITALITY CENTER EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT (ESG) SUBMITTAL

WHEREAS, the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center operates emergency shelter housing and services for homeless individuals and families; and

WHEREAS, the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center operates as a private nonprofit that depends on contributions and grants to provide services to individuals and families living on the street; and

WHEREAS, the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center's mission is to shelter the homeless, feed the hungry and provide a path to personal self-sufficiency;

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Bragg community relies on the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center and Hospitality House to provide those services necessary to graduate individuals and families from living on the street to sustainable housing environments;

WHEREAS, the Mendocino County Homeless Services Continuum of Care is the conduit for the Federal and State ESG funds for both the competitive and noncompetitive grant programs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Fort Bragg does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Local Government Emergency Shelter Certification to be included in the Mendocino Coast Hospitality Center's Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Submittal.

| , seconded by Councilmemb | er, and passed and adopted at a specia of Fort Bragg held on the 18 th day of July, 2018, |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSED: | |
| | LINDY PETERS Mayor |
| ATTEST: | |
| June Lemos, CMC City Clerk | |